0000095696

1 BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSIUN
Arizona Corporation Commission

2 | COMMISSIONERS DO 8 KETED
3 | KRISTIN K. MAYES, Chairman

GARY PIERCE APR =7 2009
4 | PAUL NEWMAN A~

SANDRA D. KENNEDY DOCKETED BY '\\ N\
5 | BOB STUMP Q
6 | IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615
- | VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC.

FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS WATER RATES FOR
¢ | CUSTOMERS WITHIN MARICOPA COUNTY,

ARIZONA.
9 | IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-01412A-00-0023

10 VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC.
FOR AUTHORITY TO ISSUE PROMISSORY
11 NOTE(S) AND OTHER EVIDENCES OF

INDEBTEDNESS PAYABLE AT PERIODS OF  DECISION NO.__70956

12 MORE THAN TWELVE MONTHS AFTER THE
DATE OF ISSUANCE.
13 OPINION AND ORDER
14 | DATE OF HEARING: November 18, 2008 |
15 | PLACE OF HEARING: Phoenix, Arizona
16 | ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Belinda A. Martin
17 | APPEARANCES: Mr. Patrick Black, Fennemore Craig, P.C., on behalf of
18 Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc.; and
Ms. Ayesha Vohra and Ms. Robin Mitchell, Staff

19 Attorneys, Legal Division, on behalf of the Utilities
20 Division of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

21 | BY THE COMMISSION:

22 * * * * * * * * * *

23 Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the
24 | Commission finds, concludes, and orders that:

25 FINDINGS OF FACT

26 1. On May 7, 2008, Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. (“VUWCO” or “Company”)

27 | filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) its Motion for an Order Confirming

28

S:\BMartin\Water\Motions\VUWCOQ.REV.990615.doc 1




O 0 3 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

Compliance and Release of Set-Aside Funds regarding Commission Decision No. 62908 (September
18, 2000) (“Motion”).

2. On August 15, 2008, the Commission’s Utilities Division Staff (“Staff”) filed its
Response to VUWCO’s Motion.

3. On August 18, 2008, Staff filed its Motion to Withdraw Staff’s Response to
VUWCO’s Motion and also filed its Revised Response to VUWCO’s Motion (“Revised Response”).!

4. On August 27, 2008, VUWCO filed correspondence dated August 26, 2008,
addressing Staff’s Revised Response.’

5. During a Procedural Conference held on September 17, 2008, the parties stated they
wished to set the matter for hearing.

6. On September 18, 2008, a Procedural Order was issued setting the hearing for this
matter for November 18, 2008.

7. On October 6, 2008, Staff replied to VUWCO’s August 26, 2008, correspondence.

8. On October 16, 2008, VUWCO filed a Notice of Substitution of Counsel.

9, On October 20, 2008, VUWCO filed the Direct Testimony of Robert L. Prince.’

10.  OnNovember 3, 2008, Staff filed the Direct Testimony of Marvin Milsap.*

11. On November 13, 2008, VUWCO filed the Rebuttal Testimony of Robert L. Prince.’

12. On November 18, 2008, the Motion was heard before a duly authorized
Administrative Law Judge.

13. On November 21, 2008, VUWCO filed a Late-Filed Exhibit regarding a short-term
loan to the Company from WIFA.S

History

14. VUWCQO is an Arizona corporation engaged in the business of providing public water

' Hearing Exhibit S-2.

? Hearing Exhibit VU-1.
* Hearing Exhibit VU-2.
* Hearing Exhibit S-1.

® Hearing Exhibit VU-3.
% The Exhibit related to a question asked at hearing by the Administrative Law Judge regarding a short-term WIFA loan
taken by VUWCO prior to Decision No. 70138 (January 23, 2008). The Company never drew on the short-term loan,
which was converted to a long-term loan after the Commission approved the long-term loan in Decision No. 70138
(discussed in this Decision later). The Late-Filed Exhibit did not have a bearing on the outcome of this matter.

2 DECISION NO. 70956




W N

(9]

o 0 1 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

utility service to approximately 1,400 customers in an area located approximately five miles west of
Glendale, Maricopa County, Arizona. The Commission granted VUWCO a Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity (“CC&N”) in Decision No. 54274 (December 20, 1984).

Decision No. 62908 (September 18, 2000)

15. On September 18, 2000, in Decision No. 62908, the Commission authorized a
permanent rate increase for VUWCO and also approved a loan to the Company from the Water
Infrastructure and Finance Authority of Arizona (“WIFA”) in the amount of $452,080, to replace a
water storage tank, a booster pump, lines and valves, and install new fire hydrants, as well as other
improvements (“WIFA Loan #17).

16.  Decision No. 62908 notes that Staff recommended the use of a set-aside account
(“Set-Aside Account”), into which the Company would be required to escrow $6.35 per bill per
month to be used solely for the purpose of servicing WIFA Loan #1.”

17. The Company agreed with Staff’s escrow concept, but proposed that the amount of the
deposits should coincide instead with the actual monthly debt service requirement on WIFA Loan #1.
Staff agreed with the Company that VUWCO’s set-aside proposal was more reasonable since it
would put aside the exact amount of funds needed for debt service, thereby avoiding any unnecessary
excess funds in the account. The Decision stated that VUWCO?’s proposal was reasonable, efficient,
practical, and accurate and the Commission adopted the Company’s proposal.® |

18. Since the amount of debt service was not known at the time of the Decision, the

Commission required funds to be set-aside as follows:

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. shall set aside
the amount of funds equivalent to the annual debt service requirements of the WIFA
loan and set aside one-twelfth on a monthly basis when the amount of the debt service
requirement becomes known to the Company. Until such time as that amount is
known, the Company shall set aside $6.35 per bill per month in a separate, interest
bearing account to be used solely for the purpose of servicing the WIFA ﬁnancing.9

19.  Decision No. 62908 also ordered VUWCO to submit information detailing the amount

7 Decision No. 62908, page 7.
% Id., pages 7 and 12.
® Id., page 15.

3 DECISION NO. _70956




H W

O e 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

of the debt service requirement within 60 days of the effective date of the Decision,'® and to file
copies of the WIFA loan documents within 30 days of closing.

20.  According to VUWCO, the Company began placing funds in the Set-Aside Account in
November 2000 pursuant to the Decision.!! A review of deposit information provided by the
Company demonstrates the VUWCO did not consistently deposit each month’s fees into the Set-
Aside Account. Several times the Company skipped the deposit for a period and then would “catch-
up” the deposits at a later date.'?

21.  On January 7, 2002, the Company filed a motion for extension of time to file the
required actual debt service information.”® Staff did not object to the extension and, pursuant to a
Procedural Order dated April 16, 2002, VUWCO was given to until June 1, 2002, to provide the data.

22, On June 17, 2002, the Company filed for another extension of time to file the WIFA
Loan #1 debt service information.

23. On December 9, 2002, Staff filed a memorandum recommending approval of the
Company’s extension request, but also recommended that VUWCO not be given any further
extensions.

24. A Procedural Order was issued January 21, 2003, granting the Company’s extension
request, giving VUWCO until March 31, 2003, to file the information, and adopting Staff’s
recommendation that no further extension requests be granted.

25. On January 30, 2003, pursuant Decision No. 62908 and the January 21, 2003,
Procedural Order, VUWCO filed a copy of a document entitled “DWRF Funding Cycle 2003 Priority
List Application.” According this document, the amount of WIFA Loan #1 would be $450,850. The
Company did not file anything noting what would be the required monthly debt éervice.

26.  Between late 2000 and 2003, the Company experienced a period of rapid growth and
many of the “big ticket” items VUWCO originally sought to finance with WIFA Loan #1 were

financed instead by developers building within the Company’s CC&N area.'*

% Sixty days from September 18, 2000, would have been November 17, 2000.

"1 Motion, page 2.

2 Motion, Exhibit 1, WIFA Set Asides chart.

"3 The Company filed for an extension approximately 14 months after this compliance item first was due.
" Transcript at 19; Motion, Exhibit 1, page 2.

4 DECISION NO. 70956




B VS N ¢

~ O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

27. During a meeting with the WIFA Board in September 2003, WIFA related to
VUWCO that the Company could use WIFA Loan #1 funds solely for items that had been originally
approved in De’cision No. 62908; the Company could not add new projects. As a result, VUWCO
claims it was certain as of the September 2003 WIFA Board meeting that the WIFA Loan #1 could
not exceed the costs of the remaining approved projects in the amount of $52,350. !°

28.  According to information provided by the Company, the amount of funds in the Set-
Aside Account in September 2003 was approximately $163,466; three times the amount that would
be required for debt service on a $52,350 loan.'®

29.  As such, rather than a loan amount of $452,080, as approved by the Commission, or
$450,850 as indicated on the DWRF application, VUWCO ultimately received a loan from WIFA in
the amount of $52,350 for the remaining approved projects.!” VUWCO did not file documents
advising the Commission of the reduced debt service requirement.

30. WIFA Loan #1 closed on January 7, 2005,'® but, according to the Company, VUWCO
never drew down the funds because, in the intervening years, the costs to construct the remaining
projects had increased substantially causing VUWCO to re-evaluate its plans. ' VUWCO did not file
copies of the closing documents with Docket Control as required by Decision No. 62908,

31. According to the Company, beginning in September 2003, VUWCO had a number of
operating, maintenance and emergency construction demands. Short on cash, the Company began
using what it deemed to be excess funds from the Set-Aside Account to pay for those expenses.?’
VUWCO asserted that it did not withdraw any funds until it believed it had met its financial
obligations under the Decision.*!

32.  Although the Company believed that the Decision’s terms only required VUWCO to

maintain sufficient funds for the debt service, and therefore was free to use any overage, the

5 1d,, pages 19-20.

' Exhibit VU-3, attached Exhibit BLP-4.
17 Transcript at 20.

"® WIFA Loan #1 did not close until January 7, 2005, because, according to VUWCO, between December 2000 and the
end of 2002 VUWCO did not meet WIFA’s public health and urgency requirements to qualify for the financing. Exhibit
VU-2, page 6.

** Exhibit VU-2, page 10-11.
2 Exhibit VU-3, page 3.

?! Transcript at 22-23.

5 DECISION NO. 70956




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

Company asserts it did attempt to contact Staff regarding use of the excess funds; first by letter dated
December 28, 2005, and then by a phone call shortly after that letter.”* According to the Company,
they were unsuccessful in their atternpts.23 These attempts to contact Staff did not occur until two
years after VUWCO first began using the Set-Aside Account funds.
Decision No. 67669 (March 9, 2005)**

33, On November 26, 2004, VUWCO filed for Commission approval to establish an Off-
Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee Tariff (“Tariff Application”). Filed concurrently with the Tariff
Application was the Company’s application for a loan from WIFA to finance construction of an

arsenic treatment system.”’

VUWCO filed the Tariff Application seeking to use the proceeds from
the proposed hook-up fees to pay the debt service on the WIFA loan it was requesting.

34.  The Tariff Application sought a fee of $1,100 for all new 5/8 x 3/4” connections, with
a graduated fee for larger sized meters.

35. In Decision No. 67669, the Commission approved the requested fee and ordered,
among other things, that 1) the fees approved be used to pay for only arsenic treatment equipment
and related appurtenances (“Arsenic Impact Fees” or “AIF”); 2) funds collected by the Company as
AIF “shall be deposited into a separate interest bearing trust account and used solely for the purposes
of paying for the costs of arsenic treatment facilities, including repayment of all loans obtained for
the installation of arsenic treatment facilities that will benefit the entire water system;” and 3)
VUWCO must file with the Commission an annual status report for the prior year by January 31%
each year, beginning January 31, 2006, to continue until the AIF Tariff is no longer in effect.

36.  According to Decision No. 67669, the status reports were to contain a list of all
customers that paid the AIF Tariff, the amount each customer paid, the amount spent from the
account, the amount of interest earned and a list of all facilities installed using the AIF Tariff funds.

37.  The Company did not file any status reports until February 22, 2008, which report

covered years 2005, 2006, and 2007. None of the status reports filed contain all of the information

2 Motion, Exhibit 1.

3 Exhibit VU-1, page 2.

** We take Administrative Notice of Decision No. 67669 and related compliance filings.
% The financing application is discussed later in this Decision.

6 DECISION NO. _70956




HOW N

O 0 N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

required by the Commission. Those filed for 2005 and 2006 do not list the interest earned, the
amount spent, or a list of the facilities installed using the AIF Tariff funds. The status report for 2007
fails to list the customers that paid the AIF Tariff, the amount each paid, and a list of all facilities
installed using the AIF Tariff funds. As of March 17, 2009, VUWCO has not filed its status report for
2008.

Decision No. 68309 (November 14, 2005)

38. On October 2, 2004, VUWCO filed an application with the Commission for an
increase in its water rates. On November 26, 2004, VUWCO filed, concurrently with the Tariff
Application, an application for approval for the issuance of promissory note(s) and other evidences of
indebtedness in an amount of up to $1,926,100. The rate application and the financing application
were subsequently consolidated.

39.  The Company sought to borrow $1.9 million from WIFA to construct water treatment
facilities for arsenic removal (“WIFA Loan #2”).

40.  In addition to the requested rate increase and financing approval, VUWCO also
requested the imposition of surcharges to cover the arsenic treatment costs, asserting that if the
surcharges were not adopted, the Company would experience net losses.

41.  In Decision No. 68309, the Commission granted the rate increase and approved WIFA
Loan #2, but denied VUWCO’s request for the arsenic treatement surcha;ge.

42.  Decision No. 68309 also addressed the unused funds in the Set-Aside Account for

WIFA Loan #1. The Commission stated:

The Company has not incurred the WIFA debt approved in Decision No. 62908, but
has collected funds intended to pay that debt. The existing balance of the collected
debt-service funds must either be refunded or applied to WIFA debt. Because the
Company is again requesting WIFA financing, and is requesting imposition of a
surcharge to pay the debt service, it would be reasonable and efficient to apply the
existing balance of the collected funds to service the new WIFA debt. Under the
circumstances, it is reasonable to cancel the prior WIFA financing authority, and
require the Company to use the collected fund balance to service the arsenic
remediation-related long-term debt authorized herein.?

% Decision No. 63809, page 9.

7 DECISION NO. 70956




N o (N B @

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
.20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

* * * * * *

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the financing authority granted to Valley Utilities
Water Company, Inc. in Decision No. 62908 but which was never utilized, is hereby
cancelled.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that that Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. file with
Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, within 30 days of this Decision,
a report that provides detailed information regarding the balance of the fund the
Company has collected for the sole purpose of servicing the WIFA debt approved in
Decision No. 62908, which debt was never issued. The report shall also include an
analysis of the extent to which application of the collected funds to service the debt
approved in this proceeding will offset the amount of, or the need for, a surcharge to
service the financing approved herein.”’ (Emphasis added.)

43.  Although the Commission denied the Company’s request for a possible arsenic

removal surcharge tariff, the Commission ordered as follows:

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. shall file
with Docket Control an application for approval of an arsenic removal surcharge
tariff if a surcharge is necessary to allow Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. to
meet its principal and interest obligations on the amount of the WIFA loan [#2] and
income taxes on the surcharges.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. shall file
with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, copies of its calculation of
revenue requirement for principal and interest obligations on the WIFA loan [#2] and
incremental income taxes on the surcharge, within 60 days after the loan agreement is
signed by both WIFA and the Company. The revenue calculation shall include the
effects of 1) the application of the previously-collected funds referenced in the
previous Ordering Paragraph to service the debt authorized herein, and 2) hook-up
fees collected pursuant to Decision No. 67669 (March 9, 2005), which approved an
Arsenic Impact Fee Tariff for the Company to help pay for the debt service and/or
principal on the requested WIFA loan [#2].® (Emphasis added.)

44.  In addition, in Decision No. 68309 the Commission ordered VUWCO to 1) initiate
policies to ensure all transactions between the Company and its owners are arms-length, and 2)
develop and institute a plan to produce a positive equity position by December 31, 2010, and required

the Company to file a copy of that plan within 90 days.

45.  Further, the Commission ordered Staff to carefully review the Company’s books in

% Id., page 26.
B Id., pages 26-27.

8 DECISION NO. 70956




KW N N

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

VUWCO?’s next rate case, and bring to the Commission’s attention any instances of transactions that
are not arms length, as well as evidence of any inappropriate practices that contribute to the
deterioration of equity.

46. On December 29, 2005, VUWCO filed with Docket Control, as a compliance item in
Decision No. 68309, correspondence containing the report regarding the balance information in the
Set-Aside Account (“Set-Aside Account Report”).29 The Set-Aside Account Report indicated an
actual balance of $101,725 as of November 30, 2005, but noted a “desired WIFA balance” of
$141,129, and a “shortfall for the WIFA set-asides” of $39,404.%° The Set-Aside Account Report did
not include “an analysis of the extent to which application of the collected funds to service the debt
approved in [Decision No. 6830971 will offset the amount of, or the need for, a surcharge to service”
WIFA Loan #2, as required by Decision No. 68309. (The Set-Aside Account Report is attached as
Exhibit A.)

47.  On February 13, 2006, in compliance with the Decision, the Company filed its
Positive Equity Position Plan.’!

48.  On November 7, 2006, in compliance with the Decision, VUWCO filed copies of the
closing documents for WIFA Loan #2, indicating that the loan closed on October 19, 2006.

49. On May 9, 2007, VUWCO filed with Docket Control, as a compliance item in
Decision No. 68309, its WIFA Loan Surcharge Calculation and Notice of Implementation
(“Surcharge Calculation™).*> According to Decision No. 68309, the Company was supposed to file
the revenue calculation (“Revenue Calculation”) that included the effects of an off-set of the
previously collected Set-Aside Account funds against the WIFA Loan #2 debt. However, VUWCQO’s
Attachment One to the “Surcharge Calculation” (Computation of Arsenic Recovery Surcharge) did

not include any offset, although note 3 indicates Set-Aside Account funds of $141,129. (The

*> Motion, Exhibit 1.

3% Exhibit BLP-4 to Exhibit VU-3 shows a different balance of $101,574.47 as of November 30, 2005.

*! As noted in Finding of Fact No. 26, many of the projects approved under Decision No. 62908 were ultimately financed
through the use of contributions in aid of construction. We note that, had the Company used the WIFA funds as approved,
the Company’s equity position would have improved as these plant items would have been otherwise included in
VUWCO’s rate base.

32 Under Decision No. 68309, this item should have been filed not later than December 18, 2006, sixty days after WIFA
Loan # 2 closed.

) DECISION NO. __ 70956




[\

O 0 NN N i W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

“Surcharge Calculation™ is attached a§ Exhibit B.)

50. On November 13, 2008, VUWCO filed with Docket Control, as a compliance item for
Decision No. 68309, an Application for Approval of Interim Arsenic Removal Surcharge Tariff
(“Surcharge Application™). The Surcharge Application is pending.

Decision No. 70052 (December 4, 2007)**

51. On May 9, 2007, the Company filed an application requesting Commission approval
for issuance of $300,000 of common stock to the Company’s owners as partial payment for certain
real and personal property consisting of a 2.45 acre parcel serving as an industrial storage site, and for
a utility vehicle and a backhoe used by the Company, valued at $429,000. The remainder of the
purchase price was to be funded by VUWCQO’s issuance of an interest-free, short-term note payable
for up to $129,000 within one year of the note’s issuance. Staff recommended approval of the stock
issuance.**

52.  Noting that the issuance of $300,000 in stock would move the Company toward a
positive equity position, the Commission approved the requested financing and ordered VUWCO to
file copies of the executed financing documents within 90 days.

53. On March 4, 2008, VUWCO filed copies of the executed stock certificate and
promissory note. There is no indication of whether the Company has repaid the short-term note.
Decision No. 70138 (January 23, 2008)35

54, In August 2007, one of the Company’s wells failed. On October 1, 2008, VUWCO
filed an application for an emergency rate increase in the form of a well surcharge and an application
for approval to borrow $250,000 from WIFA to cover the costs of replacing the failed well. The
emergency interim surcharge sought was $0.64 per customer, per month for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter,
and increased by meter size.

55. Decision No. 70138 (January 23, 2008) approved both applications and also required

the Company to file no later than December 1, 2008, an application for a permanent rate increase

B We take Administrative Notice of Decision No. 70052 and related compliance filings.

* Because the note was short- term, Commission approval was not required for the Company to incur the debt. A.R.S. §
40-301.

** We take Administrative Notice of Decision No. 70139 and related compliance filings.

10 DECISION NO. 70956




O 0 3 Oy

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

using a June 30, 2008, test year.

56. On December 2, 2008, VUWCO filed a permanent rate increase application as
required by Decision No. 70138 (“Rate Application”).*® The Rate Application is pending.
Decision No. 70561 (October 23, 2008)*’

57.  Contrary to the Commission’s orders in Decision No. 68309 (approving WIFA Loan
#2) that VUWCO should file an application for Commission approval of an arsenic removal
surcharge tariff, on May 9, 2007, VUWCO instead filed an Application for an Accounting Order
requesting deferral of arsenic treatment operating and maintenance expenses.>®
58. In Decision No. 70561 (October 23, 2008), the Commission denied the Company’s

accounting order application.*

Motion for Order Confirming Compliance and Release of Set-Aside Funds.

59.  On May 7, 2008, the Company filed its Motion for an order finding that VUWCO is in
compliance with Decision No. 62908 and requesting to have the funds in the Set-Aside Account
authorized in that Decision released for its unrestricted use.

60. In its Revised Response, Staff agreed with the Company that the set-aside funds
should be released, but urged that the funds should be applied to debt service for WIFA Loan #2.

61.  Staff further asserted that VUWCO was not in compliance with Decision No. 62908
because the Company had used some of the Set-Aside Account funds for purposes other than those
approved in that Decision. As such, Staff recommended that VUWCO be fined for violating the terms
of the Decision.

62.  The Company argues that it is in compliance with Decision No. 62908 because it
continued to put funds in the Set-Aside Account until it knew what the final loan amount would be
and was certain that there were sufficient funds to cover the debt service on that loan amount.
VUWCQO asserts that the Commission sought to prevent the accumulation of excess funds in the

account by ordering the Company to “set aside the amount of funds equivalent to the annual debt

* Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586.

*7 We take Administrative Notice of Decision No. 70561 and related compliance filings.

% See Decision No. 70561 (October 23, 2008).

* As noted in the discussion of Decision No. 68309, the Company filed its Surcharge Application on November 13, 2008.

11 DECISION NO. _ 70956




[0 T O VS T

oo 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

service requirements of the WIFA loan and set aside one-twelfth on a monthly basis when the amount
of the debt service requirement becomeé known to the Company.”*

63. The Company claims it became aware in September 2003 that the WIFA Loan #1
amount would be $52,350. As of that time, VUWCO’s documentation indicates that there was three
times that amount in the Set-Aside Account. VUWCO asserts it was free to use any overage once the
Company knew it had sufficient funds to cover the debt service; therefore, it argues, it is in
compliance with Decision No. 62908. VUWCO believes its only error was not being more diligent in
attempting to contact Staff regarding its use of the funds.* Robert Prince, president of VUWCO,
testified that the Company “had absolutely no intent of violating a commission order. We know the
seriousness of that.”*?

64.  Even though VUWCO believed there were sufficient funds in the Set-Aside Account
to cover the debt service on WIFA Loan #1, Mr. Prince stated that the Company continued to place
money in the account because the account paid interest. VUWCO believed it was a good way to save
for the Company’s future needs.*?

65.  According to the account information provided by the Company, the amount of funds
in that account never dropped below the required WIFA Loan #1 debt service amount of $52,350.*

66.  Although in its Motion the Company originally requested that the Set-Aside Account
funds be released for the unrestricted use of the Company, in his Pre-Filed Testimony, Mr. Prince
revised VUWCO’s Motion and requested that the funds be released in compliance with Decision No.
68309, to allow the funds to be used to offset the debt service on WIFA Loan #2.%°

67. Staff witness, Marvin Milsap, agreed with the Company that the funds should be used
as directed in Decision No. 68309.%

68. Staff disagreed, however, with the Company’s assertion that is it in compliance with

Decision No. 62908. Mr. Milsap testified that because Decision No. 62908 required the funds in the

“ Decision No. 62908, page 15.

“ Transcript at 12-13.

“21d, at29.

“ Exhibit VU-3, page 4.

“ Exhibit VU-3, attached Exhibit BLP-4.
*> Exhibit VU-1, pages 2-3.

4 Transcript at 53-54.

12 DECISIONNO. _ 70956




[\

o0 N Y Ut W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

Set-Aside Account to be used solely for debt service on WIFA Loan #1, the Company violated the
terms of the Decision when it used the funds for operating, maintenance and other expenses.*’

69.  In his pre-filed direct testimony, Mr. Milsap revised Staff’s original recommendation
that the Company be fined for this violation, recommending instead that Staff be required to file an
Order to Show Cause (“OSC™) against VUWCO.* According to Mr. Milsap, the use of an OSC
would be the proper procedural course, * allowing for proper due process.

Conclusions

70.  Decision No. 62908 states that the set-aside funds were to be placed “in a separate,
interest bearing account to be used solely for the purpose of servicing” the WIFA Loan #1 debt.*
VUWCO’s commingling of Set-Aside Account funds with other funds and use of funds from this
account for other purposes is contrary to the terms of Decision No. 62908.

71.  Additionally, the Company never advised Staff of the actual amount of WIFA Loan #1
debt service or filed copies of the closing documents as required by Decision No. 62908.

72.  Therefore, we find that VUWCO did not comply with Decision No. 62908 when it
commingled funds, failed to advise Staff of the actual debt service amount, and failed to file copies of
the closing documents.

73.  We are concerned that the Company commingled funds within the Set-Aside Account,
which account was ordered to be used solely for collection of funds for WIFA Loan #1’s debt
service. It is reasonable to require VUWCO to provide a detailed accounting of how withdrawals
from the Set-Aside Account were used, including exact amounts, to whom the money was paid, and
for what purpose, for the period beginning September 2003 through the present. The accounting
should be filed with Docket Control under both the Company’s pending Surcharge Application and
Rate Application dockets within 30 days of this Decision.

74.  We find it prudent to require Staff to review and analyze VUWCO’s detailed

accounting in the context of the Rate Application and/or OSC to determine whether the funds

*7 Exhibit S-2, page 1; Exhibit S-1, pages 2-3.
“® Exhibit S-1, page 7.

49 Transcript at 57.

% Decision No. 62908, page 15.

13 DECISION NO. 70956




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

commingled in the Set-Aside Account were used for utility purposes.

| 75. Regarding the Company’s request to release the Set-Aside Account funds, we find the
terms of Decision No. 62908 have been modified by those of Decision No. 68309. Therefore, the
Set-Aside Account funds ‘must be both calculated and applied according to the terms of Decision No.
68309 to the extent they modified Decision No. 62908.

76. As noted earlier, Decision No. 68309 required VUWCO to file the Set-Aside Account
Report indicating the amount in the Set-Aside Account and also a Revenue Calculation
demonstrating the application of the Set-Aside Account to the debt service for WIFA Loan #2 in
order to offset any arsenic treatment surcharge. According to the Set-Aside Account Report filed by
the Company, the actual balance in the Set-Aside Account as of November 30, 2005, was $101,725.
However, both the Set-Aside Account Report and the Company’s “Surcharge Calculation” indicate
that the Company believed that the amount in the Set-Aside Account as of November 30, 2005,
should have been $141,129. The Company’s “Surcharge Calculation” did not apply any off-set.

77. According to Staff’s calculations, there should have been $201,981.45 in the Set-
Aside Account as of November 2005. Staff’s calculations included interest and what it believed the
amount of deposits in the Set-Aside Account should have been based actual customer counts.
However, when making its calculations, Staff did not consider the final amount of the WIFA Loan #1
and what effect the lower debt service amount might have on those calculations.’’

78. We currently do not have sufficient information to determine what funds should be in
the Set-Aside Account. Because the Company commingled funds in the Set-Aside Account, used
some funds for purposes other than servicing debt associated with WIFA Loan #1, and due to
unresolved issues involving interest and customer counts, we need more evidence to make a
determination as to the amount of funds that must be used to off-set the debt service for WIFA Loan
#2. Such information will also assist in determining whether an OSC is warranted.

79. In accordance with Decision No. 62908 and Decision No. 68309, VUWCO must use

the funds in the Set-Aside Account to service the debt for WIFA Loan #2. Accordingly, we will

*! Motion, Exhibit 2.

14 \ DECISION NO. 70956




DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

allow VUWCO to begin using the currently existing balance in the Set-Aside Account to service

p—

WIFA Loan #2, with the understanding that additional funds that should have been in the Set-Aside
Account may also be required to offset the WIFA Loan #2. Such a determination of what, if any,
additional funds will be attributed as an offset will be made in the context of either the pending Rate
Application, Surcharge Application, or an OSC. |

80. VUWCO shall file quarterly reports demonstrating the dates, amounts and manner in
which the funds from the Set-Aside Account are applied to service the debt for WIFA Loan #2. The

first quarterly report shall be filed no later that July 15, 2009, and successive quarterly reports shall

O 0 I N W b~ WwWN

be filed on the 15™ of the corresponding month, continuing until further order of the Commission.

—
o

81.  Additionally, the Company shall file with Docket Control, no later than 20 days after

[y
—

the effective date of this Decision, complete copies of bank statements for the Set-Aside Account,

J—
[\l

beginning with the creation of the Set-Aside Account through the present, indicating the amount of

—
(U8 ]

funds and showing the transactions that occurred in that account.

[am—y
EaN

82.  We find that there is adequate evidence to direct Staff to investigate whether VUWCO

et
W

is in compliance with Decision No. 68309. Such investigation should be conducted concurrently with

—
(=)

any proceeding discussed in Finding of Fact No. 84, below, and Staff should bring any appropriate

—_—
[0 <HEEES |

83.  Additionally, it appears that VUWCO’s status reports for the AIF Tariff required

—
O

pursuant to Decision No. 67669 do not contain the information required by that Decision. We find

[\
o

\

|

i

|

|

\

\

|

1

action it deems necessary.
\

|

|

that there is adequate evidence to direct Staff to investigate whether VUWCO is in compliance with |
|

[\
—

Decision No. 67669. Such investigation should be conducted concurrently with and proceeding

N
[\ 8}

discussed in Finding of Fact No. 84, below.

N
W

84.  Finally, Staff recommended that it be ordered to file an OSC against the Company for

3]
BN

violating Decision No. 62908. We find that Staff should initially address the transfers to and from

o
(9,

the Set-Aside Account in the pending Surcharge and Rate Applications, and Staff may, in its

[\
(@)Y

discretion, file an Order to Show Cause or other proceeding against Valley Utilities Water Company,

N
~

Inc., if such action is deemed warranted.

N
[+]

15 DECISION NO. _70956




w3 S

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. VUWCO is a public service corporation pursuant to Article XV of the Arizona
Constitution, A.R.S. §§ 40-281 and 40-282.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over VUWCO and the subject matter of this Motion
pursuant to Article XV of the Arizona Constitution; A.R.S. §§ 40-202 and 40-203.

3. VUWCO did not comply with Decision No. 62908 (September 18, 2000).

4, Decision No. 68309 (November 14, 2005) modified Decision No. 62908 (September
18, 2000).

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc.’s Motion for an
Order Confirming Compliance is hereby denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc.’s Motion for Release
of Set-Aside Funds is granted to the extent discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. shall use the funds in
the Set-Aside Account for the sole purpose of servicing the debt for WIFA Loan #2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc. shall file with Docket
Control, as a compliance item in this docket and in Docket No. W-01412A-04-0849 (Decision No.
68309), no later than 20 days after the effective date of this Decision, complete copies of bank
statements for the Set-Aside Account, beginning with the creation of the Set-Aside Account through
the present, indicating the amount of funds and showing the transactions that occurred in the Set-
Aside Account.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc., shall file with
Docket Control, as a compliance item in this Docket and in Docket No. W-01412A-04-0849
(Decision No. 68309), quarterly reports demonstrating the dates, amounts and manner in which the
funds from the Set-Aside Account are applied to service the debt for WIFA Loan #2. The first
quarterly report shall be filed no later that July 15, 2009, and successive quarterly reports shall be
filed no later than the 15™ of the corresponding month. Such quarterly reports will continue until

further order of the Commission.

16 DECISION NO. 70956




DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

1 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc., shall file with
Docket Control within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision, as a compliance item in this

docket, a detailed accounting of how funds withdrawn from the Set-Aside Account were used,

EE R VS L )

including exact amounts, to whom the money was paid and for what purpose, for the period

wh

beginning September 2003 through the present. The accounting shall also be filed in Valley Utilities
Water Company, Inc.’s, Surcharge Application, Docket No. W-01412A-04-0849, and its Rate

~N

Application, Docket No. W-01412A-08-0586.

o0

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Staff shall review and analyze Valley Utilities Water
Company, Inc.’s, detailed accounting of the Set-Aside Account in the context of the Rate Application
10 [ to determine the amount of funds collected pursuant to Decision No. 62908 that should offset the
11 | WIFA Loan #2 and to determine whether the funds commingled in the Set-Aside Account were used
12 | for utility purposes.

13 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Staff shall investigate whether Valley Utilities Water
14 | Company, Inc., is in compliance with Decision No. 67669. Such investigation should be conducted
15 | concurrently with any proceeding instituted pursuant to the next-to-last Ordering Paragraph.

16 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Staff shall investigate whether Valley Utilities Water
17 | Company, Inc., is in compliance with Decision No. 68309, Such investigation should be conducted

18 | concurrently with any proceeding instituted pursuant to the following Ordering Paragraph.

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

17 DECISION NO. 70956




S

~ & W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that once Staff has completed its review and analysis of Valley
Utilities Water Company, Inc.’s compliance with Commission Decisions, and its accounting filed
pursuant to the above ordering paragraphs, Staff may, in its discretion, file an Order to Show Cause
or other proceeding against Valley Utilities Water Company, Inc., if such action is deemed

warranted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.

CHAIRMAN < 7 7C COMMISSIONER

8 g 4 \ h\AM)Mw\

//M%OZM

CONSASSIONER — coMMIg-/SIONEM | N commssm@

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, MICHAEL P. KEARNS, Interim
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission,
have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Comrmss?n to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,

this day of /¢ ,2009.

INTERIM EXEC TIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT

DISSENT

18 DECISION NO. 70956




O R 3 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SERVICE LIST FOR: VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC.

DOCKET NOS.: W-01412A-99-0615 AND W-01412A-00-0023

Patrick J. Black, Esq.

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel

Legal Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Emest G. Johnson, Director

Ultilities Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

19 DECISION NO. __ 70956




YALLEY UFTILITIES WATER COMPANY, INC,
ACTUAL WIFA SET ASIDES

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

EXHIBIT “A”

FROfA ROVEMBER 2000
TO SEFTEMRER 2005
“TGeposlt Amf AT Wit [ Reawon Ealance
$4,032 §4,092
524,811 Caich Up peymant dus (o insuffickent cash flow in the peedous months. $26 843
84,208 §32.85
b4,252 337,103
b4 637 $41,640
34,810 } 48,250
4,802 51,052
$6.050 55,141
§5,147 $51.258
$5.4B8 365,726
$5700 $72.526
$8 521 $78,848
$5,346 | 65,182
$8.430 581,634
£8 442 368,073
$18.842 Calch ug payment dus 1o Insefficksnt cagh flow in the pravious month. 111,416
$7 017 $118482 ] -
$7.058 §125480
b7, 345 £132 R3S
p7 534 $140,368
57,818 $147. 087
37,708 $155.688
$7.680 . $188 876
510,000 shorttall and the eccotnt was ovec funded by $17,530 00 154 375
42,000 |LX Payback Acct, wies fundsd. WIFA account s over funded by $7.520.00 8141378
$2,710 $149,085
$10,000 |Funds nesded in checking ancount in ondas to safisfy sccounts payahia TR(RERMENLS. $136.685
94,201 $141348
$20,660 [Insuifcieat funds 1o satiefy acoounts papale. 123,38
35,000 [Payroll shor fail. 118,348
$2649 $120995
3510 [\WIEA Ineering invole. 12D 485
§2 B71 A Project Enginsaring involce: $117.814
$5.845 i 5123 459
$5 548 . : 5425, 305
$8,345 $137,650
§3,1€ $140,811
$5.000 |Arsanic ResredieBon Coalidon [ARC) one Ume dues 185,811
510,000 [Payroll shot fall, 125811
$3,420 §120.23
) 510,000 vﬁgi_imgwﬁm. §41623
$20,000 {InsLurance, [lablifty & velkie. Viel repalr #4 well. $08,231
| $10.000 {Paynoll shoot fal ) 350,231
$8,202 . : $95 523
_ $11¢ [WIFA Project, bsgal opinfon for dosing doownsnts . $85 404
$6 300 S $101.704

DECISION NO.__70956 _

Pg. 1

EXHIBIT “A”




DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

EXHIBIT “A”

VALLEY UTILITIES WATER COMPANY, BNC.

AGTUAL VOIFA SET ASIDES
FROM NOVEMBER 2000
TO SEPTEMBER 2005
Dafe [Deposi Ant{ At Withdwn Renson Balence
T0TBI3005, $285 [WIFA Insedng Invoioe. 5107498
11/58/2006 $554 |WIFA Project Englnsering Invoioe. 101,118
113052005 610 Inksrest payment. 636 "NOTE" 101,725
TOTALS 8217814 3116060
Dasired WIEA Balsnce (less WIFA related expenaes) €141,128
Currenty e shorl Tall ior the WirA seLasides are; 339,404

NOTE: A3 prort

MVIFA 361 u 598 paymants Inciuded ket Wik B funded amounis.

EXHIBIT “A”

DECISION NO._ 70956

Pg. 2




Line

VOB O R N -xfg

DOCKET NO. W-01412A-99-0615, ET AL.

EXHIBIT “B”

Valley Utilities Watar Company Exhibit

Computation of Arsenic Racovery Surcharge

WIFA Debt Servica Requirements (May 2007 to Aprit 2008) § 247,849
Reductions
" Arsenic impaci Fess Io ba usad® $ (247,849
WIFA Loan Set Asidas to be Uped® -
Total Reductions $ (247,848)
Amount to be Collactad via Arsenic Recovery Surcharge $ )
Gallona Sold (in 1,000's) during Prior Year (2008) 333,824
Surcharge per 1,000 gallons $ -
c ' e ¢ r stomer
Averaga Usa (In gallong) 8,251
Avarage Bill (without surcharge) $ 30.18
Arsenic Recovary Surchama at Averags Use § -
Average Bill (with surcharge) 5 30.18
0.00%

Percent Incraase Jn Average Bil)

"WIFA Debt Sarvice Requirsments (May 2007 to April 2008) (From Loan Repayment Schadule)

'May ‘07 3 88537
June 16,488
July 16,483
August 16,483
Soplermber 18,483
October 18,483
Novemnber 16,483
Decambar 18,483
January ‘D8 18,483
Februery 16,483
Manch 18,483
Apsit 18,483
Total $ 247,848

? Arsenic Impact Fees Collected and Used

Fame Coliected $ 814,171
Leer: Funds Praviously Used for Arsenic Plant or Debt Servics (44,355)
Less: Funds used for Current Year's Debt Sanvics (47,849)
Balanca of Arsenic Impact Fee Fund 1o be used In Fuluro 3 21,967
emne e ———

3 WIFA Loan Set Asides(Collected batween Nov. 2000 and Sept. 2005)
Loan $at Asides 3 141,128
Less: Funds Previously Used ior Plant or Dabt Sarvieg -
Leze: Funds used for Cument Year's Debt Servics .
Balance of WIFA Loan Gel Asides to be used In Future H 141,128
PR e p—

EXHIBIT “B”
DECISION NO.__70956




